3.104.Under both approaches the calculation of the loss-absorbing capacity of
deferred taxes should take into account decreases in deferred tax liabilities

and increases in deferred tax assets. The latter should, however, only be

taken into account up to the amount that stays available under stressed
situations. Where under stress the asset may disappear, no allowance

should be made.

26/37
© CEIOPS 2009

Appendix A:5Simplified example of the derivation
and use of the killer scenario6

A.1. The principle purpose of the “killer scenario” is to develop a combined

scenario where a number of risk factors vary from the best estimate value
and to use this scenario to test one of the weak assumptions of the

correlation matrix approach to capital aggregation – that the impact of
combinations of risks on capital required is additive.

Step 1: Derive individual/undiversified capital for each risk factor, and the correlation matrix

N.B. The correlation numbers are only for reference purpose and do not represent WW's view of

appropriate correlation assumptions

Risk

factor
Stress test applied

(% change)

Matrix of

undiversified capital

(U)

Correlation Matrix

(C)

Risk A 30% 500  1.00 0.75 0.25 0.00 0.00
Risk B -30% 25  0.75 1.00 0.25 0.00 0.00
Risk C 20% 100  0.25 0.25 1.00 0.00 0.00
Risk D -10% 200  0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00
Risk E 10% 75  0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.00
Sum  900

 Step 2: Check the correlation matrix is positive definite (PD) because in theory the killer scenario works only if
the matrix is PD. One way of doing it is to check the least eigenvalue of the matrix and make sure it is

positive.

 Eigenvalues of C   1.89 1.00 1.00 0.86 0.25

Step 3: Use the matrix multiplication to multiply the correlation matrix (C) and the undiversified capital
matrix (U). The result is a new matrix Y.

  Y = mmult(C,U)

Risk A  544

Risk B  425

Risk C  231

Risk D  200

Risk E  75

Step 4: Use matrix multiplication to multiply the transpose undiversified capital matrix U with matrix

Y and take the square root of the result to get the diversified capital requirement.

Note that Step 3 and 4 are the equivalent matrix algorithm to the square root method of deriving

[…]

B 10 90%

C 100 50%

B.19. In this case if steps one to four are followed as described above, the

following single equivalent scenario is derived:

 M2

Diversification

factor

Implied

percentile

Original

stress test

Stress test in

single equivalent
scenario

A

32.4

72%

(= 32.4/45)

97% 25% 18%

(=72% * 25%)

B

7.1

71%

(=7.1/10)

97% -40% -28%

(= 71% * -40%)

C

96.0

96%

(= 96.0/100)

99% 40% 38%

(= 96% * 40%)

Total 135.5

B.20. A comparison of the single equivalent scenario derived in Example 1 using

gross inputs and Example 3 using net inputs shows that neither scenario is
demonstrably weaker or stronger. In both cases, it is clear that Risk C is
the most important risk. However the relative importance of Risks A and B

differ depending on whether net or gross inputs are used to construct the
scenario. This highlights the importance of careful consideration as to

whether net or gross capital requirements are the most realistic reflection

of the risks the firm is running.

Stress test in single

equivalent scenario

Original

stress

test Example 1
(gross)

Example 3
(net)

A 25% 14% 18%

B -40% -34% -28%

C +40% 39% 38%

33/37
© CEIOPS 2009

Appendix C: Impact assessment on the loss
absorbing capacity of technical provisions

In its Call for Advice of 1 April 2009, the Commission has asked CEIOPS to
contribute to the Commission’s impact assessment of the Level 2 implementing

measures.8 To this end, a list of issues has been set up by the Commission and
CEIOPS, identifying the Level 2 implementing measures that should be
accompanied by an impact assessment. The objectives of the issues have been

selected among the list of objectives used by the Commission in its Level 1
impact assessment.9 On 12 June 2009, the Commission has issued an updated